

No. 21-10449

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN THE MATTER OF: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Debtor.

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS,
L.P.; HIGHLAND INCOME FUND; NEXPOINT STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND;
HIGHLAND GLOBAL ALLOCATION FUND; NEXPOINT CAPITAL, INCORPORATED;
JAMES DONDERO; THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; GET GOOD TRUST

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Texas,
No. 19-34054

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TURNAROUND MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

CHAD J. HUSNICK, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
george.hicks@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 13, 2021



193405421101400000000012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Exculpation Provisions Are Necessary And Commonplace Features Of Reorganization Plans In Complex Chapter 11 Cases.....	5
II. The Exculpation Provision At Issue In This Appeal Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent.....	16
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship,
526 U.S. 434 (1999).....5

Blixseth v. Credit Suisse,
961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S.Ct. 973 (2017).....6

De Leon v. Abbott,
791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....20

In re A.H. Robins,
880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....17

In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.,
519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....8, 10

In re Alpha Nat. Res., Inc.,
556 B.R. 249 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2016)7

In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.,
2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007)12

In re Berwick Black Cattle Co.,
394 B.R. 448 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2008).....12

In re Chemtura Corp.,
439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)7

In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc, S’holder Litig.,
115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....10

In re Ditech Holding Corp.,
2021 WL 3716398 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2021).....13

In re Erickson Inc.,
2017 WL 1091877 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2017).....8, 20

In re Friedman’s, Inc.,
356 B.R. 758 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Nov. 23, 2005)12

In re Murray Metallurgical Coal Holdings, LLC,
623 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2021)..... *passim*

In re Pacific Lumber Co.,
584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re Retail Grp., Inc.,
2021 WL 962553 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2021)8, 9

In re S. Edge LLC,
478 B.R. 403 (D. Nev. 2012)12

In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.,
943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019).....23

In re Vitro Asset Corp.,
2013 WL 6044453 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2013).....8

In re Westmoreland Coal Co.,
968 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2020).....23

SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....17

Thomas v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002).....19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §105(a).....8, 10

11 U.S.C. §701 et seq......5

11 U.S.C. §1101 et seq......5

11 U.S.C. §11026

11 U.S.C. §11036

11 U.S.C. §1123(b)(3).....10

11 U.S.C. §1123(b)(6).....7, 10

8 Del. Code §102(b)(7).....10

Other Authorities

Am. Bankr. Inst., *Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11* (2014)9, 12

Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2021)6

Confirmation Hrg. Tr., *In re S. Foods Grp., LLC*, No. 19-36313 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2021).....21

Confirmation Order, *In re Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc.*, No. 20-32307 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2021).....21

Dkt.61, *In re Belk, Inc.*, No. 21-30630 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2021)20

Dkt.162, *In re Longview Power, LLC*, No. 20-10951 (Bankr. D. Del. May 22, 2020)12

Dkt.290, *In re Ventilex USA Inc.*, No. 10-16642 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Aug. 31, 2011)12

Dkt.595, *In re PetroShare Corp.*, No. 19-17633 (Bankr. D. Colo. May 22, 2020)12

Dkt.717, *In re UTGR, Inc.*, No. 09-12418 (Bankr. D. R.I. June 24, 2010).....12

Dkt.744, *In re Bluestem Brands, Inc.*, No. 20-10566 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 21, 2020).....12

Dkt.1093, *In re BJ Servs., LLC*, No. 20-33627 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2020).....20

Dkt.1139, *In re Valaris plc*, No. 20-34114 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2021).....20

Dkt.1557, *In re Specialty Retail Shops Holdings Corp.*, No. 19-80064
(Bankr. D. Neb. June 11, 2019)12

Dkt.2190, *In re J.C. Penney Co.*, No. 20-20182
(Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2020).....20

Dkt.2915, *In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.*, No. 20-33233
(Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2021).....12

Dkt.3038, *In re Alpha Nat. Res., Inc.*, No. 15-33896
(Bankr. E.D. Va. July 12, 2016).....12

Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. (3d ed. 2021)21
